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*114. [The questioner (Shri. Ram Avadesh Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. 44-
48 infra]

Shortage of power in southern zone

*115. SHRI E. BALANANDAN: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Southern Zon, is still having an estimated deficiency of
18. 8 per cent in the availability of power;

(b) if so, what steps are being contemplated by Government to meet the situation;

(c) whether there is any proposal for building a gas grid covering the Southern State from Bombay to increase power production in the South; and

(d) if so, what are the details thereof?
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SHRI E. BALANANDAN: Sir, question about power deficiency in the Southern area has been there since long and only the usual answer is given. The usual steps that have been suggested to be taken by the Government have been a regular feature which is given everywhere and every-time. The country's development mainly hinges on power. But power supply in certain areas has been zero a complete zero. Therefore, this aspect as to be taken care of by the Government. In part (b) of the answer, some small steps are proposed to be taken by the Government. I want to ask one question with regard to power development. For power generation and power development today we are using coal, hydel and other sources. The Ministry of Energy says that proportion of hydel power is coming down, and the Government is trying to tap only the costly sources. At the same tim, they say there is financial stringency everywhere. But the Government is not giving clearance to low-cost projects. Such projects are not being given the requisite priority by the Government.
Therefore, my question in that regard is, keeping in view the power deficiency in the State of Kerala, and keeping in view the projects awaiting clearance from the Government, will the Government of India take steps to see that projects like the Pooyankutty Project, are/ immediately given clearance?
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Minister says there is ny deficiency of power in Kerala. But If come from Kerala and I know there is deficiency and we are somehow adjusting this shortage. It is more than the average of 10. 6 mentioned by the Minister.
But taking an average in such cases is not an indication of the true picture. My question was, to relieve Kerala of this difficulty, and in view of the financial stringency being faced by the Government, will the Government of

India give preference and accord clearance to pending projects, especially the project called Pooyankutty project, which has been pending for years, and give clearance immediately.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is asking about a particular project.
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SHRI B. BALANANDAN: He did not answer the question as to what has to be done.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You name the project again.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: I once again invite the attention of the Minister that a project named as Pooyankutty Hydel Project is there pending clearance with the Central Government for years together. The latest information which I had received from the Minister is that it will be cleared within three months. Can you give us the assurances that this clear ance will be given expeditiously, at the latest, within a month?
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SHRI E. BALANANDAN: Regarding parts (c) & (d) of my question about the gas project it is stated that a Committee is going on and is considering the pipeline transportation etc.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He had answered already.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: What We want is the time-frame. Committees are a device to postpone anything on earth. Therefore, I want to know from the Government as to what is the time-frame set by the Committee? When will the report be ready? Will the Government take serious steps to
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see that immediately the report is go and action is taken.
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SHRI MOTURU HANUMANTHA RAO:
Sir, I am informed that other zones are havng a surplus of 15 per cent. In view of the shortage of power in Andhra Pradesh, the Andhra Pradesh Government ha, requested the Centre t, allot a part of the surplus to Andhra Pradesh. The surplus is there with NTPC. Th, NTPC has to concerned th, demand. I request the hon. Minister to give a positive reply. Now 4 hours cut in electricity is there in the urban areas.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEND-RA:
NTPC has a reserve of 15 per cent. The question is whether you will allocate that 15 per cent to Andhra Pradesh.
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SHRI A. K. ANTONY: While replying t, the question raised by Mr. Balanandan, the hon. Minister said that, as far as Kerala is concerned, there is no power shortage. But coming from Kerala, we know what is the real position. We are facing acute power shortage.
There is frequent power cut. Therefore, |
would like to know from the hon. Mnister, which is the source which has given this wrong information to him that there is no power shortage in Kerala? I would request the hon. Minister to correct this source. I would also request him to give us a specific time-limit for the clearance of the Pooyan-kutty project, which is highly important, as far as Keralais concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, two Members, one from this side and one from the other side, have said that there is power shortage in Kerala.
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SHRI S, JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister of Energy t, the question raised by rn, friends, Mr. Hanumantha Ra, and Mr. Upendra, which was not answered. Therefore,
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I am obliged to repeat it. The question put was this. There is the Ramagun-dam super thermal power station, which is under the N.
T. P. C. Fifteen per cent of the energy is there as reserve. This has not been made available to any State in the country. 1 therefore, would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this reserve power will be diverted, on a temporary basis, fo the State of Andhra Pradesh, which is suffering from power deficiency. Did I make myself understand,
Mr. Minister?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The extra is being distributed. (Interruptions)

SHRI S. JAIPAL RUDDY: He is referring to the distribution of power. I am referring to the reserve power.

MR, CHAIRMAN; He said that the reserve is being distributed.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: No.

SHRI PARVATHANKNI UPEND-RA:
He is giving the figures in regard to the distribution from the total power.

SHRI S.JAIPAL REDDY: He
has not understood the question. In regard to the total power produced, his answer is correct. But I am drawing his attention to the reserve power, which is to the tune of 15 per cent. Will that be diverted to Andhra Pradesh, on a temporary basis?
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MR, CHAIRMAN: 1 was correct.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEND-RA:
It is one-fourth of the 15 per cent.
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*116/ [The questioner Prof. Sou-For answer vide col 47 infra], rendra Bhattacharjee) was —absent
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t The question was actually asked on the floor of the Hous. by Sardar Jagjit Singh
Aurora.

